Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- · Section 1. Governor to appoint commission on Indian lands and funds.—The Governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby empowered to appoint a commission of three to negotiate with Congress for the transferring of any funds, lands and other properties, now held in trust or owing by the United States Government for the Indians of Minnesota, to the State of Minnesota to be held in trust and administered by the State of Minnesota for the benefit of said Indians, and make a report of their proceedings and negotiations to the Legislature of the State of Minnesota at its next legislative session. Provided, that the proceedings and negotiations of said commission shall not be binding on the State of Minnesota until approved by the Legislature of the State.
- Sec. 2. Commission to receive expenses only.—Said commission shall receive no salaries or other remuneration for their services excepting that they shall be paid their legitimate hotel and traveling expenses.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation to cover expenses.—The sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1000.00) is hereby appropriated for the expenses of this commission in carrying out the purposes of this act.

Approved April 21, 1925.

CHAPTER 292-S. F. No. 1292.

An act to legalize the forcclosure of mortgages by advertisement of registered land in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Foreclosure of mortgages legalized.—When any real estate mortgage has heretofore been foreclosed by advertisement and all the requirements of law relating to such foreclosure have been had and taken pursuant to law except that an assignment which was not entitled to be filed but was actually filed with the Registrar of Titles before the commencement of the foreclosure proceedings, each of the same be and the same hereby are validated and declared to be valid and sufficient for all purposes; provided, however, that this act shall not affect any action at law or equity now pending in any of the courts in this state.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1925.